### **RESOLUTION NO.**

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### \* \* \* \* \* \*

# RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE SHERIFF'S FORENSICS LABORATORY AND CORONER'S OFFICE, ACCEPTING THE BIDS OF THE TRADE CONTRACTORS AND AUTHORIZING THEIR ASSIGNMENT TO TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

**RESOLVED**, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the County is under contract with Turner Construction Company for the management of the construction of the Sheriff's Forensics Laboratory and Coroner's Office, pursuant to which all construction work is performed by trade contractors whose bids are assigned to Turner Construction Company; and

WHEREAS, Turner Construction Company has had plans and specifications developed for such construction, and this Board desires to adopt same; and

WHEREAS, bids have been secured from trade contractors for such construction in multiple bid packages, and the right to contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder for each bid package, which contracts the Board desires be assigned to Turner Construction Company; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has been presented with a form of the assignment to be executed with each trade contractor, has determined that it is in the best interests of the County that said assignments should be executed;

1

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the plans and specifications for the construction of the Sheriff's Forensics Laboratory and Coroner's Office are hereby approved and adopted; the bids are awarded as recommended for each bid package and the Assistant County Manager is authorized and directed to execute the assignment of each bid to Turner Construction Company for contract.

L:\CLIENT\MANAGER\CAPPROJ\CRIMELABAWRDAUTHword.doc

2

## **REVISION ORDER**

Project: Sheriff's Forensics Laboratory and Coroner's Office

San Mateo County

Project No. P-2J01

Revision Order No. 3

San Mateo, California Construction Manager: Turner Construction Co Contract Resolution No.64584

As provided by the General Conditions of the Agreement, this Revision Order constitutes full and final adjustment of the Contract Amount and Contract Time in compensation for the changes to the Work described herein. No claim for time or money relating to this Revision Order, including the changed Work or the impact of changes on the Project, will be allowed after execution of this document. Unchanged portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

**Change to the Work:** See attached Revision Order Breakdown which is incorporated herein as if fully set forth.

# **Contract Summary**

Original Contract Amount	\$ 2,410,674
Former Revisions	\$ 3,984,335
Net amount prior to this revision	\$ 6,395,009
THIS REVISION ORDER	\$ 6,242,616
Revised Contract Amount	\$12,637,625

This Revision Order adds 0 days to the contract time.

## Approvals

TURNER CONSTRUCTION CO.

OWNER: COUNTY of SAN MATEO

Signed by:

Signed by:

Date:

Date:

1:\capitalprojects\forms\revision orderSMCO 7/24/01